the Board of Directors and in consultation with Bancorps management determined that the consolidated

financial statements for the years ended December 31 2011 and 2010 respectively should be revised to

correct an error in the accounting method of amortization used by the Bancorp related to its prepaid FDIC

special assessment In 2009 Bancorp paid an estimated FDIC insurance assessment in advance for fiscal

years 2010 2011 and 2012 based on the level of net assets as of June 30 2009 and began expensing the

prepayment evenly over the three year period covered by the prepayment During the course of

preparation of the 2012 year-end financial statements and audit management determined that this method

of amortization was incorrect and that Bancorp should have amortized the prepayment based on the actual

reduced level of net assets over that period The impact of this correction for the restatement periods

increases cumulative net income by approximately $980000 and cumulative earnings per share by

approximately $0.09

The effect of the restatement is as follows

For year ended December 31 2011 For year ended December 31 2010

In thousands except per share data

As reported Adjustment Restated As Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Condition

Accrued interest receivable and other assets $21357 $535 $21892 $24940 $202 $25142

Total assets $900628 $535 $901163 $962543 $202 $962745
Retained earnings $31142 $535 $31677 $31643 $202 $31845

Total stockholders equity $105930 $535 $106465 $106100 $202 $106302

Total liabilities and stockholders equity $900628 $535 $901163 $962543 $202 $962745

For year ended December 31 2011 For year ended December 31 2010

In thousands except per share data

As reported Adjustment Restated As Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations

FDIC assessments and regulatory expense $2231 $561 $1670 $2282 $334 $1948

Total non-interest expenses $24611 $561 $24050 $25008 $334 $24674

Income tax provision $982 $228 $1210 $1040 $132 $1172

Net income $1219 $333 $1552 $1157 $202 $1359
Loss to common stockholders $501 $333 $168 $563 $202 $361
Net income loss per common share

Basic $0.05 $0.03 $0.02 $0.06 $0.02 $0.04
Diluted $0.05 $0.03 $0.02 $0.06 $0.02 $0.04

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net Income $1219 $333 $1552 $1157 $202 $1359

Deferred income tax expense $931 $228 $1159 $2160 $2160
Accrued interest receivable and other assets $2652 $561 $2091 $2890 $202 $2688

F-14

SEVERN BANCORP INC AND SUBSIDIARIES

Annapolis Maryland

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note Investment Securities

The amortized cost and fair value of investment securities held to maturity are as follows

Gross Gross

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value

dollars in thousands

December 31 2012

US Treasury securities $29414 $1278 $30692

US Agency securities 4142 79 4221

US Government sponsored

mortgage-backed securities 510 40 550

Total $34066 $1397 $- $35463

December31 2011

US Treasury securities $34498 $1285 $5 $35778

US Agency securities 5206 43 5245

US Government sponsored

mortgage-backed securities 653 48 701

Total $40357 $1376 $9 $41724

As of December 31 2012 and 2011 there were $7288000 and $6432000 respectively of US Treasury

securities or mortgage-backed securities pledged by Bancorp as collateral for borrowers letters of credit

with Anne Arundel County

No securities were in gross unrealized loss position at December 31 2012 The Bank does not consider

any of their securities to be other than temporarily impaired at December 31 2012 because none of these

securities have unrealized losses

The following tables show fair value and unrealized losses aggregated by investment category and length

of time that the individual securities have been in continuous unrealized loss position as of December 31